

NO. 09-0901

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

TEXAS RICE LAND PARTNERS, LTD. AND MIKE LATTA,
Petitioners

v.

DENBURY GREEN PIPELINE-TEXAS, LLC,
Respondent

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR REHEARING

James E. Mann
State Bar No. 12926100
jmann@dwmrlaw.com
DUGGINS WREN MANN & ROMERO, LLP
P.O. Box 1149
Austin, Texas 78767
(512)744-9300
(512)744-9399 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE
Texas Pipeline Association
Gas Processors Association
Atmos Energy Corporation
Texas Association of Business
Natural Gas Supply Association
Association of Oil Pipelines
Independent Petroleum
Association of America
Texas Oil & Gas Association

October 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF AMICI..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESiv

I. The opinion adversely affects the entire oil and gas industry, not just CO₂ pipelines..... 1

 A. *Denbury* destroyed the certainty necessary to build pipelines..... 1

 B. The legislature empowered the Railroad Commission to determine whether a pipeline satisfies a statutory definition in either the Natural Resources Code or the Utilities Code. 3

 C. The process set out in *Denbury* does not work with existing condemnation statutes. 5

II. The opinion ignores new eminent domain legislation and a new constitutional amendment..... 6

III. The new “public use” test is unworkable and adverse to the public interest. 8

IV. The relevant statutes do not require a third party to hold title to the product while in the pipeline. 12

V. Prayer..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Teco Pipeline Co.,
985 S.W.2d 449 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1998, pet. denied)..... passim

Exxon Mobile Pipeline Co. v. Bell,
84 S.W.3d 800 (Tex. App -- Houston [1st Dist.] 2002, pet. denied)..... 14

Housing Authority of City of Dallas v. Higginbotham,
143 S.W.2d 79 (Tex. 1940) 10

Loesch v. Oasis Pipe Line Co.,
665 S.W.2d 595 (Tex. App.—Austin 1984, writ ref’d n.r.e.) 1, 2, 7, 10

Phillips Pipeline Co. v. Woods,
610 S.W.2d 204 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1980, writ ref’d n.r.e.) 10

Roadrunner Investments, Inc. v. Texas Utils. Fuel Co.,
578 S.W.2d 151 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1979, writ ref’d n.r.e.) 9, 10

State v. Public Utility Comm’n of Tex.,
883 S.W.2d 190 (Texas 1994) 4

Tennasco Gas Gathering Co. v. Fisher,
653 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1983, writ ref’d n.r.e.)..... 10

Vardeman v. Mustang Pipeline Co.,
51 S.W.3d 308 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2001, pet. denied) passim

Statutes

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 2.105..... 14

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 2206.001 7

Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. § 111.002..... 4, 5, 13

Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. § 111.013..... 13

Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. §§111.019-.022 14

Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 21.014..... 6

Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 21.015 6

Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 21.021 6

Texas Limited Liability Company Act,
article 1528n, article 2.02 D..... 14

Texas Revised Limited Partnership Act,
article 6132a-1, section 1.09(c) 14

Texas Uniform Partnership Act,
article 6132b-3.01(16) 14

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. art. I, § 17 8
